

No. 19-161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

VIJAYAKUMAR THURAISSIGIAM,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LEGAL HISTORIANS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL J. WISHNIE
WILLIAM O. DOUGLAS
CLINICAL PROFESSOR OF
LAW
YALE LAW SCHOOL†
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 436-4780
michael.wishnie@yale.edu

ANTON METLITSKY
(Counsel of Record)
JENNIFER B. SOKOLER
DAVID COHEN
ANDREA SAVDIE
ETHAN M. SCAPELLATI
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000
ametlitsky@omm.com

ANNA O. MOHAN*
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 383-5300

**Admitted only in Virginia; supervised
by principals of the firm*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COMMON LAW WRIT TESTED THE LEGALITY OF A WIDE RANGE OF RESTRAINTS ON LIBERTY	4
A. The Common Law Writ Was Defined By its Function: Ensuring That Officials Acting in the King’s Name Did Not Abuse Their Power.....	5
B. Judges Used The Writ to Ensure that New Restraints on Liberty Conformed to Law.....	7
C. The Common Law Writ Would Have Extended to Persons Such as Respondent.....	12
1. The Common Law Writ Extended to Foreigners With Limited Ties to the Crown	12
2. The Writ Applied to Foreign Nationals Detained For Transfer.....	15
3. Relief Was Not Limited to Release from Detention	17
II. HABEAS REVIEW ENCOMPASSED THE APPLICATION OF LAW TO FACTS.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
III. THE COMMON LAW WRIT REMAINED AVAILABLE IN TIMES OF CRISIS	22
A. The Common Law Writ Was Available Even When Judicial Review Might Interfere with Important Policy Objectives	22
B. The Framers Understood that Habeas Would Remain Available Regardless of Expediency	26
CONCLUSION	29
LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	12
<i>Booy Booyesen and John Jurgenson</i> <i>Brandt</i> , PRO, ADM1/3677, folio 262 (K.B. 1758)	14
<i>Bourn’s Case</i> , Cro. Jac. 543, 79 Eng. Rep. 465 (K.B. 1619)	6
<i>Bourn’s Case</i> , Palmer 55, 81 Eng. Rep. 996 (K.B. 1619)	6
<i>Bushell’s Case</i> , 124 Eng. Rep. 1006 (C.P. 1670).....	9
<i>Case of the Hottentot Venus</i> , 104 Eng. Rep. 344 (K.B. 1810)	9, 15, 20
<i>The Case of Three Spanish Sailors</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 775 (C.P. 1779).....	14
<i>Cumberford’s Case</i> , TNA, KB16/1/6 (K.B. 23 Jan. 1697)	25
<i>Darnel’s Case</i> , 3 How. St. Tr. 1 (K.B. 1627)	23
<i>Depremont’s Case</i> , TNA, KB11/14 (K.B. 7 Feb. 1690)	25
<i>Dr. Groenvelt’s Case</i> , 91 Eng. Rep. 1038 (K.B. 1702)	9
<i>DuCastro’s Case</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 816 (1697).....	3, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Edwards's Case</i> , TNA, KB29/251/67d and KB21/4/13 (K.B. 1609)	18
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)	2, 21
<i>Ex parte D'Olivera</i> , 7 F. Cas. 853 (C. C. D. Mass. 1813).....	28
<i>Ex Parte Randolph</i> , 20 F. Cas. 242 (C.C. Va. 1833).....	21
<i>Fuller's Case</i> , TNA, KB11/14 (K.B. 23 Jan. 1690)	24
<i>Gardener's Case</i> , Cro. Eliz. 821, 78 Eng. Rep. 1438 (K.B. 1600)	9
<i>Good's Case</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 137, 1 Black. W. 251 (K.B. 1760)	19
<i>Hans Anderson, et al.</i> , The National Archives, London (Kew) [PRO] ADM1/3680, folio 478 (K.B. 1778).....	13
<i>Hetley v. Boyer and Mildmay</i> , 79 Eng. Rep. 287 (K.B. 1613)	9
<i>Hollingshead's Case</i> , 91 Eng. Rep. 307 (K.B. 1702)	9
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	2
<i>Jacob Lilliquet, et al.'s Case</i> , PRO, ADM1/3678, folios 123, 137 (K.B. 1759)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lister's Case</i> , 88 Eng. Rep. 17 (K.B. 1721)	10
<i>Lockington's Case</i> , Bright. (N.P.) 269 (Pa. 1813)	27, 28
<i>Murray's Case</i> , TNA, KB 145/17/29 (4 July 1677)	16
<i>R. v. Delaval</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 913 (K.B. 1763)	10
<i>R. v. Lee</i> , 83 Eng. Rep. 482 (K.B. 1676)	10, 18
<i>R. v. Schiever</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 551 (K.B. 1759)	14
<i>R. v. Stapylton</i> (K.B. 1771)	9
<i>R. v. Turlington</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 741 (K.B. 1761)	10, 21
<i>Somerset v. Stewart</i> , 20 Howell's State Trials 1 (K.B. 1772)	8, 15, 16
<i>Thomas Miller's Case</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 518, 2 Black. W. 881 (C.P. 1773)	19
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 24 F. Cas. 813 (C.C.D. Tenn. 1812)	11
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U. S. 86 (1903)	15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2	1, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e).....	1
1777 Act, 17 Geo. 3, c.9 (Feb. 20, 1777 to Jan. 1, 1778).....	27
Other Authorities	
1 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (21st ed. 1844).....	25
1 William Blackstone, 1 COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765)	7
Denver Brunsman, THE EVIL NECESSITY: BRITISH NAVAL IMPRESSMENT IN THE EIGHTEENTH- CENTURY ATLANTIC WORLD (2013)	8, 23
Sir Edward Coke, THE FOURTH PART OF THE INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1644)	6
K. Costello, <i>Habeas Corpus and Military and Naval Impressment, 1756-1816</i> , 29 J. Legal Hist. 215 (2008)	13
J.R. Dinwiddy, <i>The Use of the Crown's Power of Deportation Under the Aliens Acts, 1793-1826</i> , 41 Hist. Res. 193 (1968).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Eric M. Freedman, HABEAS CORPUS: RETHINKING THE GREAT WRIT OF LIBERTY (2001)	27
Eric M. Freedman, <i>Hamdi and the Case of the Five Knights</i> , Legal Times (Feb. 3, 2003).....	23
Eric M. Freedman, MAKING HABEAS WORK (2018).....	7, 11, 15
Paul D. Halliday & G. Edward White, <i>The Suspension Clause: English Text, Imperial Contexts, and American Implications</i> , 94 Va. L. Rev. 575 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
Paul D. Halliday, HABEAS CORPUS: FROM ENGLAND TO EMPIRE (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
11 HALSBURY'S LAWS OF ENGLAND (3d ed. 1955)	6
Archibald Hamilton, <i>TREATISE ON IMPRESSING</i> (1806), reprinted in 8 Irish Jurist (N.S.) 117 (1973)	24
Mark Kishlansky, <i>Tyranny Denied: Charles I, Attorney General Heath, and the Five Knights' Case</i> , 42 Hist. J. 53 (1999)	23
<i>Law Report</i> , Times (London), Jan. 26, 1811	24
<i>Law Report</i> , Times (London), Jan. 30, 1786	10
<i>Law Report</i> , Times (London), July 2, 1791	7
<i>Law Report</i> , Times (London), May 26, 1808	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Luther Martin, <i>Genuine Information VIII</i> (Jan. 22, 1788), <i>reprinted in</i> 15 DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION 434 (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saldino eds., 1984)	27
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the Removal of Aliens</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 961 (1998).....	28
James Oldham, <i>THE MANSFIELD MANUSCRIPTS AND THE GROWTH OF ENGLISH LAW IN THE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY</i> (1992).....	9
James Oldham, <i>New Light on Mansfield and Slavery</i> , 27 J. British Studies 45 (1988)	8, 15
James Oldham, <i>Some Effects of War on the Law in Late Eighteenth- and Early Nineteenth Century England</i> , in CHALLENGES TO AUTHORITY AND THE RECOGNITION OF RIGHTS: FROM MAGNA CARTA TO MODERNITY 142 (Catharine MacMillan & Charlotte Smith, eds. 2018).....	20
James Oldham & Michael Wishnie, <i>The Historical Scope of Habeas Corpus and INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 16 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 485 (2002)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Provincial Case File No. 22344, New Hampshire State Archives	11
2 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed. rev. ed. 1966)	27
S. Seddon to J. Cleveland, 14 Dec. 1759, PRO ADM 1/3677.....	13
SIR MATTHEW HALE'S THE PREROGATIVE OF THE KING (The Publications of the Selden Society, vol. 92) (Yale, D.E.C., ed., London: Bernard Quaritch, 1975)	7
